GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 214
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 5/8/2022

SPENDING ON AGRICULTURE

*214.  SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government 1s cognisant that in terms of Government spending on agriculture,
India lags behind several low -income countries such as Malawi (18 per cent), Mali (12.4 per cent), Bhutan (12 per cent), Nepal (8 per cent) as well as upper-middle income countries such as

Guyana (10.3 per cent) and China (9.6 per cent); and

(b) if'so, the corrective steps that are proposed to be taken by Government in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the house.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 214 REGARDING SPENDING ON AGRICULTURE DUE
FOR REPLY ON 05.08.2022.

(a) & (b): Though agriculture is a State subject, Central Government implements various schemes through various Ministries to support agriculture. The total annual budgetary allocation of the Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare and various other allied Ministries/Departments is quite substantial in proportion to total budget of the Government and contribute in a major way towards development of agriculture and allied sector. In addition, the budgetary allocation of all State / UT Governments on agriculture and allied sectors are also quite substantial. Further, there has been about five times increase in budget allocation of Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers

Welfare alone from 27662.67 crore in 2013-14 to Rs. 1,32,513.62 crore in 2022-23.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. | am moving to Question No. 214. Shri K.R.
Suresh Reddy.

SHRI K. R. SURESH REDDY: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, if you look at the answer,
Ig "3 ot 3T R 121, 9fed J=31era &1 RS 81 My question was very specific.
Qlﬁilﬁl'\’ & HUR ol Gl B @ %, our neighbouring and less developed nations are spending much more than what we are spending. The reply was evasive.
Nevertheless, my first supplementary to the hon. Minister is this. In supporting agricultural infrastructure, Telangana has been a role model for the nation.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please...

SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY: Sir, this is related to the question.

The Government of India keeps suggesting that there should be change in the cropping pattern. Telangana was the first State to come forward, under the leadership of KCRgaru, to bring in palm oil cultivation in a big way, an area where you are spending almost 18 billion dollars, on edible oil imports, to reduce taxes.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please, put your guestion.

SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY: S8ir, my question is, since we are doing palm oil cultivation in such a big way, what is the support that the Government of India would extend to the Telangana Government? That is my first supplementary.

oft Serer =ted) : AFEFNY SUGHIURT SFY, HEEG WS | Sl FaTd Y9l 8§, S
<@l & FOIC VAIDEH S Sl 914 DI 8, I3 SHH I8 gaid gY I & b WRd
HXPBR Bl Io€ AR 95 8T 81 2013-14 T Sl 27 BOIR BRI Y &I g9ic o1, 98
TEPHY 1 T 32 TOR BRIS OUY Bl @l &l T9H PN BT qoIc Wl AR 3 Yol ©
3R W TR HAT & TOIC &, STD! A SRS T8l AT T Bl THA TS
TR e @ go1e s 9 8, B & forg sud U9 R €, waraens o i
19" BT W) 9o1c §1 3R §9 9aa! fel faar oy 3k g9 sicy g8iq AaRv e &
Sl s fad €, 99 WX H 91 9 6 i ward! 9w 3, 981 31 Sled Saen al
FRIS & M-I & AR ATl F T 41 a1 FRI$ & (-9 8, el B
STHEIT T A RIS & AH-U B, R I Ioic DI ol WY, T I9F
oI BT IS I, 376 3T 7 TRET 81 TN T & 3T Ol TART PIY P Foic
7, 98 S 17 IREC & AE-UN B, Ol [ g9ic B & foY vdlves 21 39%
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reITaT faeg & 9 59 9 <91 &, S €19 10 T & IS WRd & 9oie BT A Migaa
=Y ¥ 3 e Bl

9% AT AT T 7 ) I o9 & fT s # a1 wE , §
AT TTedT § o S9H 99 18 IR B, 99 O 31 &5 WR¥C BT Sl 49T &, T4
UieeaR SIPREdas he & 9k UR g1 J= 94301, S = A1dl o 7 S¢ a9
feR Ta a1 HRIS I BT Tiidhosk SRR hs &1 3R A 9 TS &
fore 59 He & T80 TaIed o, o $is f R R feae &, O 98 s
HIIGT of |ahdl &, T i TRT =1eT &) B & iR 369 ol HRis oud 9% SuanT
P A< Bl THD JTaT €T BT W 59 B & 35y o o1 2, 99 oW & e
Wi 82 2021-22 § 15,985 BRIS YUY STl F¥4T Fell 31 iy =1 o7l 8 b 57
Ygel U @1 89 4T 9919 ST 8, 891 g9 ! 9811 8 3R A1) S ) WReR
AR fRwrT % Bearor & forg &M o <8 &l

SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY: Sir, even for my first supplementary, | did not get the
reply. My first supplementary was about oil palm. Nevertheless, as regards the second supplementary, the hon. Minister, again, while replying to my query, has said that almost about 17 per cent of the budget is given to agriculture. If you see the budget, it is only 3.1 per cent, and when you compare it with 2013 to now, they say that there has been five times increase. But in real terms, keeping the inflation in view, it is hardly one or one-and-a-half times more than the earlier budgets. So, my very specific question is that the Government is collecting Agriculture Cess on every litre of diesel or petrol sold and the amount is accumulated with the Government of India. Is there any rationale for distribution of the same to various States?

it Fearer =ieR) : W, A7 U BN Ao § W 8, AT AFIG 9w & i
PN AT | alRd 781 &, afcd ST v fomT warey § |l 21 59 Eee
f BT T8 eI & 5 Tiidoer sohRedR be ol Uy fhan 1 21 U8l I8 b ﬂﬂﬁ%’f%gﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂ%ﬂwﬁwmw%lmﬁwaﬁaﬁmgﬁ%
USIfTH TN O 29 B! g1 DI TS B, 56D 915 ¥ R UNd TWNhR $ ERT Al
Pl 4 59T T firerar 21 90 S§ o FRIs ¥V &l (fidear ShRedaR bs g,
IHd ded o) W oy f$HiS BRar € I1 fou a1 g ot W 39 59 e &7 SudnT
BT AT 5, e 98 Thdl Wl IS BT 81, S9& e IHD] e o BT Hiaer fhar
T B 1 31T 30 BT TR ST ot A RET 2

S8 AT & 3 & 910 &1 81 59 Hew 3 § I8 S 918 g 1% Jawl
¥ 3T Y 1) 9 ftre grhansT a9, S99 forg Y Wieesr s9pRgaaR e % d8d
Hs 9 Bl wauE fhar T iR g9e i e forar At 81 U8 799 BleiRfey
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SIS # 1 TR § 3R qiiod] S9hRe @R & T4 581 Uiolaed I& gu &1 d
ST & 5] &1 Y 5V B Sl g3 & & & e &l a1 <9 &1 &l ofi Iy
B, 98 AR 59 IS 67 o4 of 8T &

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, India is basically an agricultural country. | am very happy
that 'Agriculture’ still remains as a State Subject. Otherwise, it would have been something like many other things, like 'Education’ is now in the Concurrent List. |
said this because the reply starts with, " Though Agriculture is a State Subject...”" |
don't know as to why the word "though' has come here?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put the question.

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Tamil Nadu is only one of the States in the whole country which has presented a Budget exclusively for agriculture. So, the States are doing good, but what the Union Government is doing is a question. My simple question is: Has the Government got any plans to increase the MSP to 200 per cent of the production cost of the farmers ?

st dermer =it : FEEY SuwaMfa oft, 3l v HRE @1 e fhar T B,
SHafafhsee, ToRe ®IT &R wirad & fivg & @9 8, foad feam
g o 8, g WReR! & f a8, Ssa o ® 9 ARl 89
I8 AT I a7l 9T § 39 R fduR &l fh vieadt &l fod 7R 9 iR w29
o wme, foram Tagadt 31 31ftes oy 9 o Wl BACT $9P SO o) foly v,
ISP 915 9SS SR IR faar Se.. (s )...

it e == : WR..(THH)...

st syl =T, 981, Fuar e ISl @mEuE)... A AL faemes (@
SAL...(CTIE). ..

sh vTeE =g : WR..(SHEH). .

sft Suumafar : 91, FET 9gT of, U ®Ig 919 Rare w =12l o1 <& 81 39 v
d= A 78 91l Gahd! B....(STET)...

2} IreE w g

* Not Recorded
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sft Syl : wier, A)...@aEuE)... . fooars Y81 Shl...(3a9m )... Nothing s
going on record. ...(Interruptions)... YT 39 gictl...(@EYT)... Shri V. Vijayasai

Reddy, please put your question. ...(Interruptions)...
st e =t
it Sorg e :

it STHATf : 37T S DY DI G RepTS W 81 S 8T 21 37T I3RS w9 A
s BIDN g I8 81...(FGHT)... Let it be recorded. ...(Interruptions)... 319 I
IR Bl AN b ¥R dldl ¥@ B, WY AUbl d Raies W

SITQANL...(HTETH). .

SR C R P

o fie:”
it Sywumafar : [ASEE NSl Sil, $UAr AY gl (EEEF).. 319 9% 4T Put

your guestion.

SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: Sir, the Department of Agricultural Research and Education has been allotted Rs.8,514 crores in the Revised Budget of 2021-22, and In the subseguent year 2022-23 also, the amount remains the same. With the iIncrease Iin the extent of problems in agriculture and also in view of the fact that there IS a global warming and problems in agriculture are increasing day by day, like climate change, etc., what does the Government intend to do? Will the Budgetary allocation for the Agricultural Research and Education be increased further or not?

st Serrer =leN) : A SYSYTI A6, I8 HaTe 36T &1 7 3] I T 3Tl
% [ Q2 A $Y BT IURT TR I3 81 &, Hsfac ISt 98 W8 & 3k wgfewe 7
i 30T BR fhar 81 3¢ 91 81, Sl AR ey &, Sl 89N Y fasiM &
&, 997 Uil fharHi # ta SIrreddr W 311s 81 93 399 I8! v8-1 & & oM &1 991e
TR JSTIT 7T & 3R S SMEXIUSIR T goic B, 978 Sial- o] g3l ikl &,

“ Not Recorded
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IS AR ITDT HUISTA T & 3R I HUISISA & AR IoIC 9¢MT 3, A1 94
TGIAT STl 21 MEHIGAIR & TR Rud ded &, o 97 foiy Foic 81 S99 &% 9id
T AT Bl &, SEH oI A1 SMAeIDHa ekl ©, SH SHS AR g8 BT D
T <1 <&T 81 31 & 8 6 SR SIS HIGeiR &7 991 9817 31 3Maeadhel 8, ot
R AXDR Y| AR ARbR BH [l & forg waild & 81 fTed wy 9,
I8 S &1 7R B % IRT TRaR 7 sl 91a 9ra & siax Rud & gR11,957 71
RIS Frarel §, R 9 286 TgHE Rivicd< Radis €1 3 Rads feami
& T TP U5 8, P! gole | IeaTa SR STaHl 96! ol I1 e & fos SRt
JIMTLIHT BNl B, TS IR FoIc BT UIeT fHar S 21

SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P: Sir, in this country, around 56 per cent of the
agriculturists are landless, and, moreover, around 2,500 farmers committed suicide
last year. You have mentioned about a lot of schemes. My question is: Do you have
any special programme or scheme to address this problem?

sit erer <erd) : AT SUAHITY 7S, 98 A ugd 1 BT & i ok fewrat
F HT F foTT WRT IRER /I 990 ) & 3R 59 forg faftr= v &t
R 7@ 6 @ 9R 78 & S & 89X vy SRS S-fbe & dik 1)
et €1 o1rs1 framl & /e A oW §) O BRIs 0Y A Ugd 81 €9 §9I
THUTST ST o €8 € 3i% 5,000 ¥ 31fid Ywdieirst &1 af e ¥ 81 T B
39 I &, TiweaN s9pRedTR e Wl & 3N THTHdl & SR G i 3
VBl B, gfcd Rpis @xig & o W& &1 3 FHifPed B 9, WNd SRON 9a1d B &)
21 B B &7 A T WHR BT W Aeagor ST siil &l PR fHe gawr 7 sl
AT &, 99 HRd TRER I9 e Pl g9RT e SuRe? s URY § 81 3deldd &1
odl 7, I1fth 3R PIS 9T 377<! & A7 O aRFRUTY et &2, ) e wd: g "
DR [P P! FS AT I Tl §HD qMA9E A, 3R T & Td U &1 39a
ST &, 98 B WA Bl Il 8, 91 98 URd INPR 9§ ¥ fSwer Bs & fog
Rerse & It &l

it SouTafa : W dw 215.

*215. [The questioner was absent.]
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